MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CALIFORNIA NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY AND THE SALTON SEA AUTHORITY FOR COLLABORATION AND COOPERATION ON RESTORATION OF THE SALTON SEA

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is entered into by the California Natural Resources Agency ("CNRA") and the Salton Sea Authority ("Authority"), each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties," regarding collaboration and cooperation in the restoration of the Salton Sea, including but not limited to planning and implementation of the Salton Sea Management Program ("SSMP"). The Authority is a California Joint Powers Agency, whose members include the County of Imperial, the County of Riverside, the Coachella Valley Water District, the Imperial Irrigation District, and the Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians, collectively the "Member Entities."

A. Background

The Salton Sea is California's largest lake and is a critical stop on the Pacific Flyway, benefiting many species of resident and migratory birds. The Salton Sea is receding, and its salinity has increased substantially as inflows to the Sea have declined, degrading the ecosystem and contributing to worsening air quality in the region.

The state is committed to restoring the Salton Sea, and the numerous demands on and interests in restoration of the Salton Sea present an opportunity for governmental agencies at the local and state levels to collaborate to enhance outcomes of that restoration. CNRA is leading the state's restoration efforts through implementation of the SSMP and recognizes the benefit and necessity of coordination with the Authority's member entities in the planning, construction, operation, and maintenance of SSMP projects.

Through this MOU, CNRA and the Authority desire to document their intent to work together to improve public health, economic opportunity, habitat, and overall quality of life for the communities around the Salton Sea through coordination and collaboration in the planning and implementation of the SSMP.

B. Purpose

The purpose of this MOU is to document the Parties' good faith commitments to coordinate and consult in the restoration of the Salton Sea.

C. Authority

The Parties are entering this MOU pursuant to the Salton Sea Restoration Act, Fish & Game Code section 2930 *et seq*. Pursuant to Fish & Game Code sections 2942, subdivision (a)(1), and 2943, the Secretary for Natural Resources ("Secretary") shall undertake Salton Sea restoration efforts in consultation and coordination with the Authority.

77933.00000\32680212.1 Rev. 2/4/20

D. Specific Principles

The Parties intend to collaborate and cooperate in planning and implementation of the SSMP as follows:

- <u>CNRA Participation in the Authority's Board of Directors Meetings</u>. The Parties
 recognize that the Authority's Board of Directors Meetings ("Board Meetings")
 provide a valuable forum for discussion of Salton Sea restoration. The Parties intend
 that the Secretary or the Secretary's representative may participate in Board Meetings
 on a regular basis as an ex officio, non-voting, member of the Authority, pursuant to
 the Joint Powers Agreement creating the Salton Sea Authority. To assist in
 coordinating the activities of CNRA with the Authority and its Member Entities, the
 Parties anticipate that the Secretary or the Secretary's representative will engage in
 discussion and respond to public questions and comment in the same manner as
 voting members of the Authority's Board of Directors.
- 2. <u>Authority Coordination Assistance</u>. CNRA recognizes that the Authority is uniquely positioned to assist in coordination of local priorities for Salton Sea restoration projects. The Parties intend the Authority to continue its leadership role in the development and consolidation of local priorities and to be the primary channel through which such local priorities are communicated to CNRA. The Parties intend the Executive Director of the Authority to communicate local Salton Sea restoration priorities and support requests to CNRA through the Secretary's representative.
- 3. <u>Federal Funding Partnership Opportunities</u>. The Parties intend to work together to seek out federal funding partnership opportunities for planning and implementation projects that will help restore the Salton Sea and fulfill the SSMP acreage targets. The Parties intend to partner to apply for such federal funding where appropriate.
- 4. <u>SSMP Project Planning and Implementation</u>. To accelerate restoration efforts, the Parties contemplate that CNRA may request that the Authority or its Member Entities lead or assist with certain planning and implementation efforts, such as implementation of certain fully-permitted SSMP projects. The Authority desires to assist CNRA with planning and implementation of the SSMP and intends that its Board of Directors consider in a timely manner such requests by CNRA.

E. Additional Provisions

- 1. <u>Amendments</u>. This MOU may be amended only by mutual written agreement of the Parties.
- 2. <u>Term</u>. This MOU will become effective upon execution by the Parties and will remain in full force and effect until terminated by either Party with 60-day written notice.

- 3. <u>Relationship of Parties</u>. Execution of this MOU does not create a new legal entity with a separate legal existence from the individual Parties. This MOU does not result in the joint exercise of powers as set forth in California Government Code section 6500 *et seq*.
- 4. <u>Appropriations</u>. The Parties recognize that all actions contemplated by this MOU are subject to legislative appropriation. Nothing herein shall constitute, or be deemed to constitute, an obligation of future appropriations by the Legislature of the State of California, where creating such an obligation would be inconsistent with Article XVI, sections 1 and 7, of the Constitution of the State of California. Nothing in this MOU is intended or shall be construed to authorize or require the obligation, appropriation, reprogramming, or expenditure of any funds by any Party. Any funding commitment or services, if pursued, will be handled in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, and procedures.
- 5. <u>Nonbinding</u>. This MOU is legally nonbinding and in no way: (i) impairs any Party from continuing its own planning or project implementation; (ii) limits a Party from exercising its authority in any matter; (iii) infers that a Party will act in any particular manner on a project; or (iv) gives any of the Parties any authority over matters within the jurisdiction of any other Party. Nothing in this MOU creates any legal rights, obligations, benefits, or trust responsibilities, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity, by a Party against any other Party, a Party's officers, or any person. Nothing in this MOU authorizes anyone not a Party to this MOU to maintain an action at law or in equity under the provisions of this MOU.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This MOU may be signed in two or more counterparts each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one instrument, with the same force and effect as though all signatures appeared on a single document.

CALIFORNIA NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY Arturo Delgado

Assistant Secretary for Salton Sea Policy

SALTON SEA AUTHORITY

Castulo Estrada President